D

T 1 Bfed, (AUla)

Office of the Commissioner,

FET Sead), 3fHardG STYaded
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
o Yo, o JT, SETaTS! SGHATSTG 3¢003y,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

; ’E‘ 079-26305065 TathFd : 079 - 26305136

JATION

A
Sl MARKET

b

5y speedPost s i Y

. . ) “__—_—_————_f
@ wrge e File No : V2(GST)19/EA2/North/Appeals/2018-19

a ardier amser w@n Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-180-18-19
fost Date :15/02/2019 s @ 1 ardra Date of Issue: &/

it SATAHT (ardier) grer R
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad
1 oy, @ GST, s North Smgeier gl o A amedl fosite : & giow

Arising out of Order-in-OriginaI:Div-VIIIGST-RefundI41IFinaIIPlasteneIZM 8, Date:
07/03/2018Issued by: Assistant Commissioner ,CGST, Div: , Ahmedabad North.
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Plastene India Limited

ﬁémﬁﬁgﬁmﬁﬁ@ﬁﬂﬁmm@wm%ﬁwwmﬁnﬁm%mwwﬂm
1 ardier AT GRIETT S YRIT HR Fpel ¢ |

I.  Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

\MRT TR BT G e
Revision application to Government of India :

) e S g SR, s Y ST St A TG T A B AR i o @ 9o @

qmw$ﬁhgﬂﬁmmﬁ'mvﬁqu,ﬁﬁw,wﬁw, el wfirer, sha g

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) aﬁwaﬁmﬁzﬁmﬁmﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁméﬁﬂﬁmmmmﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁ HUGMR |
ayﬁwmﬁwﬁaﬁngﬁﬁ,mwwmwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁm%wﬁﬁ
e Y wfmn @ R g8

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

“warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of

processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse.

(=) w%wﬁwﬁwmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmwwwwaﬂ?ﬁnﬁﬁwﬁwwﬁwmw
W%ﬁéﬁ%mﬂﬁﬁvﬁm%mﬁﬁwmmﬁﬁuﬁﬁ%\

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

@ ﬁwmw%ﬁmm%w(ﬁawwﬁ)ﬁaﬁﬁmww o
(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhut 1 Wi
duty. sf hed




2

gl st Seures @ SwrEE e & mar & R ol e Bf¥e @) ¢ @ alv W SN ol g ER d
P @ qaifa sy, afie @& R IR dl R R Al dIg i e aRfEn (72) 1998 GRT 109 g1 Yt [y ae o
A

&l |
(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final produsts
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the

Commissioner (Appeais) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998.

(1) dedla wwras e (@) Masae, 2001 & Mo o @ siadfo ARk yos d@in e i al ula A, Al
ader @ o arder AR Redfes A a1 aRE @ NaR qer-ardy v e rder @) @-ar ufal & e R andg
ST TRy | S e g @ et @ affe an a5 A PelRa Wl @ gaent @ ag & i 36 Al
&1 ufdy A @il w2y

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) RRISIET aMest @ WIS SIEl Wold 1 U drd wud Al 9 @ Bl B 200 /- WK IPIar @) Sy il
GIET el Wbt b g W GUIGT B @l 1000 /- @) W1 EaE @) S
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

A gjeeh, By Feuras Yow vd darey ey e ¢ gl sidie--
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) @l Seure Yo AR, 1944 @) R 35— vl /35— @ il .

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

gefaRae uRede 2 (1) @ 1 gag RN & Jrerar @ afie, arfiell & awal A Nar gees, bl Gauid
grop wd D sfieNy =rafww [ de) @) ulFer a0l Do, swraas § ga Afster, SgaAT
oael, IHERAT, 3HgHCAEE, ISHIT 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2™ floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

@) By Seured gob (@rdiel) Pamae), 2001 @ a6 @ sl uom -3 F FeiRa [By sear aidley
el @) ¢ afie & fAwg anfier fby 1y andw @) A ofddl wfea SRl Sarg e @) i, s @) e 3y
etlIar T Sl WUY 5 SIRT AT YN @A B dwi wuy 1000,/ WK ASEN B0 | ST Seurg geds o) i, @it @l i
alle e war Spilen BUY 5 SRE A1 50 @ied @b @) al wuy 5000/~ R ASE B0 ST Seur e @l i, @il
&) WA BRI AT ST WYY 50 @Rd Al SWR SURT @ 48 WYY 10000 /- @R NGE Nl af) R R
RREr @ Ann ¥ WafBa S giwe @ wu N g @) oid | ge give 9u e & B sl wdeRe 4 @ da @l
SIRCIRC L'

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3)  af g andw A wd e andwl wi waide @ & T uRs g iy B g R bl e e ¢
fpar Sl ARy g e @ g gu N [ g vl @rd O aan & fow aaRefy siiidly e @) gw sifle
Al BHENA B B U A AT SIEr 8

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) qrarerd o ARG 1970 uen WM @l argrifa—1 @ sienfa PeiRa by srpar gaa snde a1 1
o1 Ry FokE e & antw 4 A 9@ B ww gy 9w R RIRER Yeb Rwe @i &R
sireer qRe [ uRsN @ sndw i N g @) e gfd o w650 U BT WA Yo [Qabe e @

1Ry |




&
.2)

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case ma '
; 1.0. y be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed und i
6. r sch -
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. ; Ao gl

(5) g7 S Wil wma B R He) ard Preml @) ik N s sl fear s @ ol A e, @A
Seuie e ud darse adfleld e (@) fe, 1os2 i e 21 Y

Attentipn in invitepl to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)M'aﬁ,mumawﬁmaﬁwm(mﬁ)iqﬁathﬁ%m#
FeA 3cUTE Yod ATATAAA, 2388 Y o7 39F F AT e a(EEAT-R) JRATATH 0e¥(R02y
FEAT 29) ReAieh: of o¢. 208y I I Recha arfdfaaar, 299y Y &TRT ¢3 & IeTeld JaTaT I 8l T AT
aé%,mﬁﬁm@méq;&mﬂmmaﬁaﬁ%,aaﬁﬁ?wm%ﬁmmﬁmmﬁ
Infare & TR &0 s TIT & w7 &
Wmﬁ&pﬁﬁ@aﬁ%ﬁmﬁ“ﬁrmmaﬁ”ﬁﬁmam%

(i) err 11 2 & 3radia FUIRa A

(i)  Wede ST &7 ot I§ I AfA

(iii) Ferde s P & fFrEd 6 & Jadd oF FH

—»mﬁaﬁﬁu‘g%wm%m@m%ﬁhﬂ(@ 2) RfTH, 2014 & 3 @ g et ardeltar
TR & waer fraeie Tyer sl vd 37fier Y AT G g1 |

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would

be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D,
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

SProvided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) wana‘aré?qﬁrathﬂmﬁlmﬂ?waTaﬁﬁﬁaw agﬁmavgﬁaﬁag’ra’rﬁﬂm
T ek o 10% meaﬁmmﬁaﬁﬁaaﬁmﬁw% ww@rmaﬁﬁ%i

(6)(i) Inview of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

[I.  Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.

w3
’5g1é r_?nmd,




F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
The Assistant commissioner,Division-VI,CGST & Central Excise,
Ahmedabad-North (henceforth, “appellant”) has filed the present appeal
against GST RFD-06 Order No.Div-VIlI/GST-Refund/45/PIL/2018 dated
07.03.2018 (henceforth, “impugned order”) passed in the matter of refund
claim filed by M/s. Plastine India Limited, Ushmanpura, Ahmedabad

(henceforth, “respondent™).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the
respondent/claimant had filed a refund claim RFD-01A under sub-section
(3) of Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017 for Rs.1,11,42,386/- for CGST and
Rs.33,47,089/- for SGST(Total Rs.1,44,89,470/-) for the month of July 2017 on
account of ITC credit accumulated due to Zero rated supply of goods.
The adjudicating authority vide impugned order sanctioned refund of
Rs.52,41,562/- of CGST and Rs.33,47,089/- for SGST(Total Rs.85,88,646/-) and
rejected Rs.59,00,824/- on account of mismatch with return GSTR-1 and

GSTR-3B.

3 The impugned order was reviewed by the Commissioner, CGST &
Central Excise, Ahmedabad-North under Review Order No.32/2018-19
dated 31.10.2018 for filling an appeal under Section 107 of Central Goods
and Service Tax Act, 2017 on the ground that though there were no
unutilized Input tax credit available in respect of CGST and SGST with the
claimant, the adjudicating authority has wrongly sanctioned the refund.
The appellant alleged that the impugned order is not legal and proper.
The appellant claimed that it was observed by the Deputy Commissioner,
Audit Cell,CGST & C.Ex. Ahmedabad-North vide letter dated 30.10.2018
that “in the subject refund claim of Rs.1,44,89,470/- for the period of July
2017 of unutilized input tax credit under section 54(3) of the CGST
Act,2017, it is observed that as per GSTR-3B, the claimant has availed
input tax credit of IGST of Rs.2,24,42,501/-, CGST of Rs. 1,11,42,386/- and
SGST of Rs. 1,11,42,386/- for the month of July 2017. Further, the claimant
has utilized input tax credit of IGST of Rs.52,08,409/-, CGST of Rs.
1,11,42,386/- and SGST of Rs.1,11,42,386/- during the said’ period. Thus it
appears that there was no unutilized input tax credit available with them

as balance in credit Register of July,2017 in case of CGST and SGST, for

which the refund under sub-section (3) of Section 54 of the CGST Act,2017
preferred”. It is contested that as per GSTR-3B the respondent had availed




F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

(total Rs.2,22,84,772/-) and utilised CGST Rs.1,11,42,386/- and SGST of Rs.
1,11,42,386/- (Total Rs.2,22,84,772/-) for payment of duty for July, 2017. Thus
the claimant has already utilized the input tax credit availed by them and
they had no input tax credit of CGST or SGST unutilized for the period for
which the refund claim was filed. In view of this the jurisdictional Deputy
Commissioner has erred in sanctioning the refund claim of Rs. 52,41,562/-
CGST and Rs.33,47,089/- SGST(Total Rs.85,88,646/-) under Section 54(3) of
the CGST Act,2017 by considering the ITC amount which was ufilized by
the claimant for payment of tax for July. The respondent in their submission
dated 03.12.2018 stated that application of refund for July,2017 was
made by them on 01.12.2017 claiming Rs.1,11,42,386/- CGST and
Rs.33,47,089/- SGST(Total Rs.1,44,89,470/- on account of ITC credit
accumulated due fo Zero Rated Supply of Goods as per calculation
formula available on the GST portal; that according fo formula, they are
eligible for refund and that is why they were able to make application for
refund: if the refund was not allowable then why system accepted refund
application; that if it was not eligible then how department issued refund
as per calculation for the month of July, 2017; that they are having mostly
export tumnover, so the ITC balance is always carry forwarded in electronic
credit ledger, therefore even if not eligible for the refund, it should be
debited from electronic credit ledger without interest Qs sufficient
balance is available and issue is revenue neutral. They also stated that
amount of refund rejected by the adjudicating authority Rs. 59,00,824/-
should be re-credited to their electronic credit ledger as the same was

debited at the time of making application.

4. The respondent filed additional submission under letter dated
08.01.2019 contesting interalia that appeal of the department is ex-facie
illogical and bad in law as the same is filed by ignoring the provisions of
refund: that it is against the legislative infent of the government fo
promote exports; that no care has been taken to discuss the provisions of
Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017 and OIO needs to be upheld; that
unutilidsed Input tax credit was Rs.7,00,18,595/- at the end of July,2017
and considering the provisions of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act,2017 and
Rule 89(4) of CGST Rules, 2017 refund application was filed; that refund
application was made on portal and amount was worked by portal and

then it was manually submitted alongwith all documents,; that
department’s ground of not having bala 0@9"3‘5

\GiSHYend of July, 2017 is
> h-t‘ x U

ai:
S S T




F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

record; that if refund was wrongly claimed then it is mandatory for the
department to explain how the amount was debited from electronic
credit ledger; that the portal works on dual mechanism wherein the
claimant has to submit the Turnover of Zero rated supply of goods,
adjusted Total Turnover and Net ITC and the basis of which GST portal on
its own calculates refund by auto populates on RFD-01A; that as per
Circular No. 59/33/2018-GST dated 04.09.2018 , the claimant was required
to utilize IGST first against refund claim and remaining balance was to
adjust equally among balance of CGST and SGST and GST portal was
accordingly modified. Thus prior to July/August 2018, the claimant did not
have any role to play in calculating refund; that from the clarification
under circular it franspires that the intention of the legislation is not to
sanction the refund from balance ITC available during the month but is
related to sanction of refund of ITC lying unutilized at the end of the tax
period; that even if refund in excess is granted it requires to be credited to
electronic credit ledger by refund sanctioning authority through RFD-01B
resulting in to revenue neutral exercise; that legislative intent is to give the
refund of unutilized ITC at the end of the period; that entire process of
calculation of refund has been carried out by GST portal and the same
has been endorsed by refund granting authority, the OIO may be
uphelded. Etc,.

5. In the personal hearing held on 17.01.2019 wherein Shri Anil
Gidwani, tax constant explained the case and reiterated the points

mentioned in their written submission.

6. | have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned original
orders, the grounds raised in the review orders mentioned supra and the
cross objections filed by the respondent and the oral averments raised
during the course of personal hearing. | find that the only question to be
decided is whether the refund granted to the respondent vide the

impugned OIOs, are erroneous or otherwise.

7 The matter deals with refund of unutilized input tax credit, and
therefore before moving forward, let me first reproduce the relevant

section, rules which enable a person to seek refund of tax in such a

situation, viz.




-

F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

Refund of tax. — SECTION 54.

(1) f.my person claiming refund of any tax and interest, if any, paid on such tax or any other amount paid
by him, may make an application before the expiry of two years from the relevant date in such form and
manner as may be prescribed :

Provided that a registered person, claiming refund of any balance in the electronic cash ledger in
accordance with the provisions of sub-section (6) of section 49, may claim such refund in the
return furnished under section 39 in such manner as may be prescribed.

A specialised agency of the United Nations (2) Organisation or any Multilateral Financial Institution and
Organisation notified under the United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act, 1947 (46 of 1947),
Consulate or Embassy of foreign countries or any other person or class of persons, as notified under
section 55, entitled to a refund of tax paid by it on inward supplies of goods or services or both, may make
an application for such refund, in such form and manner as may be prescribed, before the expiry of six
months from the last day of the quarter in which such supply was received.

(3)Subject to the provisions of sub-section (10), a registered person may claim refund of any unutilised
input tax credit at the end of any tax period :

Provided that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases other than —

zero rated supplies made without payment of tax; (i)

where the credit has accumulated on account of ~ (ii) rate of tax on inputs being higher than the
rate of tax on output supplies (other than nil rated or fully exempt supplies), except supplies of
goods or services or both as may be notified by the Government on the recommendations of the
Council :

Provided further that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases where the
goods exported out of India are subjected to export duty :

Provided also that no refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the supplier of goods or
services or both avails of drawback in respect of central tax or claims refund of the integrated tax
paid on such supplies.

[emphasis added]

Definitions SECTION 2.. — In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, —

“  (106)tax period” means the period for which the return is required to be furnished;

Application RULE 89. for refund of tax, interest, penalty, fees or any other amount. —

In the case of zero-rated supply of goods [(4) or services or both without payment of tax under
bond or letter of undertaking in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 16 of
the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), refund of input tax credit shall be
granted as per the following Sformula -

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated
supply of services) x Net ITC + Adjusted Total Turnover

Where, -

(4) “Refund amount” means the maximum refund that is admissible;

(B) “Net ITC” means input tax credit availed on inputs and input services during the
relevant period other than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules
(44) or (4B) or both;

(C) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods” means the value of zero-rated supply of goods
made during the relevant period without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, other
than the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or (4B) or
both;

(D) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of services " means the value of zero-rated supply of
services made without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, calculated in the
following manner, namely :-

Zero-rated supply of services Is the aggregate of the payments received during the
relevant period for zero-rated supply of services and zero-rated supply of services where supply
has been completed for which payment had been received in advance in any period prior to the
relevant period reduced by advances received for zero-rated supply of services for which the
supply of services has not been completed during the relevant period;

[(E) “Adjusted Total Turnover " means the sum total of the value of -

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2,
excluding the turnover of services; and /"“ g

(b) the turnover of zero-rated supply of ser

non-zero-rated supply of services, 4

excluding - 45 2

(i) the value of exempt supplies other thanzer




(ii)

F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rule (44) or sub-

rule (4B) or both, if any,
during the relevant period.]

(F) “Relevant period” means the period for which the claim has been filed.
8. Now from what is understood on the reading of the Review order,
when summarized in a table, is as follows:

(Table A)

Credit Availed in July 2017

Credit utilized in July 2017

Refund granted vide
the impugned OIO

IGST

CEST

SGST

IGST

CGST

SGST

IGST

ZGST

SGST

22442501

11142386

11142386

5208409

11142386

11142386

0

5241562

3347084

The Review order therefore further states that the excess refund
sanctioned is as follows:

(Table B)
Months IGST CGST SGST
July 2017 0 5241562 3347084

9 The primary ground raised by the department is that when the
mandate of ‘Secﬁon 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017, clearly states that a

registered person may claim refund of any unutilised input tax credit at

the end of any tax period, the question of granting refund, especially
when there was no balance of unutilized ITC credit, [refer Table A], is not
tenable and therefore legally not correct and hence, erroneous. | have
no hesitation in stating that the refund in such cases can be sanctioned
purely by the mandate of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017. The
respondents submission - that they had only filed up the columns
pertaining to details of turnover and net input tax credit in respect of
Statement 3A of the GST RFD 01A and the rest of the amounts were auto
populated by the system and therefore he cannot be blamed, is again
not a tenable. What is not legally permitted as refund cannot be given
via any other means, even if it be an error on the GST portal as far as
computing refund is concerned. Notwithstanding any grounds raised, |
am of the firm belief, that once their was no unutilized ITC credit lying in
the balance in respect of the refunds erroneously granted [refer Table B],

it was incumbent on the respondent not to have claimed it in the first

place.

10. It was a fact that the portal during the said period when the

erroneous refund was granted, computed the refund amount based on

—
the lowest of the below mentioned three amounts; Y{‘”*“’“}‘

2 TN




[

F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

[a] Value as per Statement 3A
[b] Balance in electronic credit ledger and

[c] Tax credit availed during the period.

11.  However, | find that subsequently, vide Circular No. 59/33/2018-GST,

dated 4-9-2018, it has been clarified as follows:

3.System validations in calculafing refund amount

Currently, in case of 3.1 refund of unutilized input tax credit (ITC for shorf), the
common portal calculates the refundable amount as the least of the following
amounts !

(a) The maximum refund amount as per the formula in rule 89(4) or rule 89(5)
of the Central Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the
“CGST Rules") [formula is applied on the consolidated amount of ITC, i.e. Central
tax + State tax/Union Territory tax + Integrated tax + Cess (wherever applicable)]:

(b) The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the end of
the tax period for which the refund claim is being filed after the return for the said

period has been filed; and
(c) The balance in the electronic ;redff ledger of the claimant at the fime of

filing the refund application.

Thus the ground raised in the departmental appeal, stands
vindicated meaning if the balance in the electronic credit ledger of the
claimant is zero as is the present case of the respondent, the question of
granting refund of unutilized credit does not arise, because there was no

unutilized credit in the first place.

12.  In view of the foregoing, | find merit in the departmental appeal
and therefore | allow it and set aside the impugned OIO. The prayer of the

department for the recovery of the erroneous refund along with interest is

also allowed.

13. mmﬁﬁﬁmwmmmﬁmmm

The appedl filed by the department-appellant stands disposed of in

above terms.

3
& O (R CENTRY,

S i

Cetitral Tax (Appeals)
Ahmedabad.




F.No.V2(GST)19/North/Appeals/18-19

By R.P.A.D.

1o,

M/s. Plastine India Limited(24AAACO3087C11T),

HB Jirawala House,13 - Nav Bharat Society,

Opp; Panchshil Bus Stop, Ushmanpura, Ahmedabad,

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, SGST, Government of Gujarat, Rajya Kar Bhavan, Ashram

Road, Anmedabad- 380 009.
The Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad - North.

The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad  North.
. The Asstt./Deputy Commissioner, CGST Division-IV, Ahnmedabad - North.

4—Guard File.

7. P.A.File

o s W

wd Vo

QN
RCENTRA ¥,

~, v, sl Ry
L) 4, z\}
/{g, 10 % 00 -q;v

*

10




